
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 187 fires reported.  Eight new large fires were 
reported, six in the Southwest Area, and two in the Eastern Great Basin Area.  Three large fires 
were contained, one each in the Rocky Mountain, Southwest and the Eastern Great Basin Areas.  
Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, 
Michigan, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Nevada, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming. 
 
The National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC) has requested Modular Airborne Firefighting 
Systems (MAFFS) support from the Department of Defense to supplement aerial firefighting 
assets.  The MAFFS units will be stationed in Boise, ID.  The requested operational start date is 
July 21, 2005.   
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FLORIDA, Coronado National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Oltrogge) is 
assigned.  This fire is 11 miles southeast of Green Valley, AZ in brush, timber litter and 
understory.  Evacuations are in effect for Madera Canyon.  Spotted Owl, migratory bird habitat 
and the Mt. Wrightson Wilderness area remain threatened.  Spotting was reported. 
 
RIDGE COMPLEX, Kaibab National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Reinarz) is 
assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Ridge, Nail, Warm Springs, Jackson, and Oak fires, is 
in hardwood litter, 15 miles southeast of Jacob Lake, AZ.  A power substation is threatened. 
Crowning and torching were reported on the Nail fire.  The Oak, Ridge, Warm Springs and 
Jackson fires were contained. 
 
EDGE, Tonto National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Lineback) is assigned.  The 
Team will also manage the Valentine fire.  This fire is 20 miles northeast of Mesa, AZ in short 
grass and brush.  The Amethyst Mine and Four Peaks Wilderness are threatened.  A running 
crown fire developed with an extreme rate of spread. 
 
VALENTINE, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is 14 miles north of Apache Junction, AZ in 
chaparral and grass.  Rapid growth due to thunderstorm driven winds was reported. 
 
WAHOO, Gila National Forest.  This fire is 21 miles northwest of Winston, NM in timber, brush, 
hardwood slash and litter.  Minimal fire behavior was reported.  This fire is being managed using a 
confinement strategy.  
  
BULL RUN, Coconino National Forest.  This fire is 10 miles southeast of Camp Verde, AZ in 
grass, chaparral and juniper.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless 
new information is received.   
 
SH RANCH COMPLEX, Arizona State.  This fire is 10 miles east of Bagdad, AZ in short grass. 
This fire consists of 15 separate lightning caused fires.  Difficult access and weather conditions 
continue to hamper suppression efforts.  Active fire behavior and short runs were reported.   



OAK, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is five miles northwest of Punkin Center, AZ in chaparral 
and grass.  Access is limited due to steep, rugged terrain.  No significant fire spread was reported.   
 
INDIAN, Mescalero Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 23 miles east of Mescalero, NM 
in mixed conifer, ponderosa pine and grass.  The fire made a major run to the southwest.  No 
further information was received.   
 
BRUSH, Gila National Forest.  This fire is 25 miles northwest of Silver City, NM in hardwood litter 
and brush.  The fire is in monitor status.  Low to moderate fire behavior allowed significant 
progress in line construction. 
 
DRAGON COMPLEX, Grand Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Dragon, 
Spine, Basin and Marble fires is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This complex 
is 10 miles north of Grand Canyon Village, AZ in mixed conifer, ponderosa pine, aspen and dead 
and down fuel.  Widforss Trail remains closed.  Backing fire with some torching and short range 
spotting in mixed conifer was reported.  The north side of the fire remains active.   
 
INDIAN HILLS, Arizona State.  This fire is near Dudleyville, AZ in timber, grass and brush.  
Evacuations have been lifted.  Creeping, smoldering and interior island burning were reported. 
 
BUTTE, Prescott National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Philbin) is assigned.   
This fire is 60 miles northwest of Phoenix, AZ in grass, pinyon pine, juniper and brush.  Squaw 
Peak communications site, cabins and a ranch are threatened.  Fire was active on three fronts.  
 
J. CANYON, Arizona State.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Raley) has been ordered. 
This fire is 15 miles northeast of Wickenburg, AZ in brush and pinyon juniper.  Structures are 
threatened.  Extreme rates of spread in heavy dead fuel was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FLORIDA AZ CNF 22,000 60 UNK 604 8 17 8 0 7.2M FS 

RIDGE COMPLEX AZ KNF 600 50 UNK 242 6 17 2 0 458K FS 

EDGE AZ TNF 8,820 NR 7/25 103 3 7 0 0 56K FS 

VALENTINE AZ TNF 2,000 0 UNK 21 0 6 0 0 NR FS 

WAHOO NM GNF 400 NR UNK 4 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

BULL RUN AZ COF 700 0 7/24 2 0 0 0 0 .7K FS 

SH RANCH 
COMPLEX AZ  AZS 8,000 10 7/23 45 2 0 0 0 75K ST 

OAK AZ TNF 1,130 55 7/21 133 4 4 2 0 170K FS 

INDIAN NM MEA 350 50 UNK 81 2 11 1 0 NR BIA 

BRUSH NM GNF 473 NR UNK 1 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

DRAGON COMPLEX 
- WFU 

AZ GCP 7,710 N/A N/A 156 3 2 2 0 1.3M NPS 

INDIAN HILLS AZ A3S 600 20 7/20 135 2 1 0 13 75K ST 

BUTTE AZ PNF 6,000 5 UNK 337 12 7 1 0 75K FS 



J. CANYON AZ AZS 2,000 0 7/23 83 2 12 2 0 50K ST 

FORK � WFU NM GNF 11,940 N/A N/A 16 0 0 0 0 1.4M FS 

JOHNSON - WFU NM GNF 11,611 N/A N/A 2 0 0 0 0 906K FS 

MUDERSBACH � 
WFU AZ KNF 7,360 N/A N/A 47 2 4 0 0 460K FS 

NORTH-SKINNER -  
WFU AZ KNF 1,364 N/A N/A 3 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

BLACK RANGE 
COMPLEX - WFU NM GNF 70,860 N/A N/A 42 0 5 0 0 2.0M FS 

HILLSIDE AZ AZS 852 100 --- 7 0 2 1 0 50K ST 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

DAMMERON, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 1 Incident 
Management Team (Sexton) will assume command today.  This fire is north of Diamond Valley, 
UT in pinyon, juniper and grass.  Immediate threats to Diamond Valley and Dammeron 
communities have been lifted.  Pine Valley Wilderness, St. George watershed, powerlines, wildlife 
habitat, and archeological sites are threatened.  Fire behavior included running, spotting and 
active crown fire.  The fire made significant up canyon runs.    
 
CLOVER, Twin Falls District, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Saleen) is assigned.  This fire is 30 miles south of Hammett, ID in grass and brush.  Sage 
grouse habitat, grazing allotments, range improvements, agricultural and wild horse areas are 
threatened.  Growth was limited to the southeast portion of the fire, largely from a burn out 
operation. 
 
DRY FORK, Vernal Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 12 miles northwest of 
Vernal, UT in timber, grass and understory.  Vernal City watershed and wildlife summer range are 
threatened.  Structure protection is in place.  Slope-driven runs were reported.  
 
FRISCO, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 10 miles northwest of 
Milford, UT in pinyon, juniper and grass.  Fire activity was minimal with individual torching 
observed.  
 
HAY, Moab Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is in pinyon, juniper, spruce and 
brush.  Torching with running was reported.  Oil and gas facilities are threatened.  
 
WEST GILSON, Richfield Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is seven miles 
north of Leamington, UT in cheatgrass.  Threat to sensitive species habitat, power lines, and 
sheep and cow camps has decreased.  Smoldering in the interior of the fire was reported.  
 
SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident 
is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The fire is 20 miles southwest of Manila, UT 
in timber litter and understory.  Active ground fire with isolate torching was reported.   
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DAMMERON UT CCD 8,000 20 UNK 262 7 22 3 0 NR BLM 

CLOVER ID TFD 183,000 60 7/20 314 4 42 3 2 700K BLM 

DRY FORK UT VLD 650 20 7/22 19 6 7 0 0 NR BLM 

FRISCO UT CCD 1,885 30 7/23 100 3 6 1 0 85K BLM 

HAY UT MOD 200 10 7/22 94 3 4 1 0 NR BLM 

WEST GILSON UT RID 15,000 90 UNK 305 8 8 3 0 400K BLM 

SHEEP CREEK WFU UT  ASF 100 N/A N/A 2 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

SMITH MESA #3 UT SWS 414 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

SWS = Southwest State, Utah Division of Forestry 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

WILSON COMPLEX, Nevada Division of Forestry, Northern Region.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Suwyn) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Wilson, Petan and 
Rawhide fires, is 75 miles northwest of Elko, NV in cheatgrass and sagebrush.  Significant runs 
associated with afternoon winds and low relative humidity along with interior flare-ups were 
reported.  
 
ESMERELDA, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Muir) is assigned.  This fire is 46 miles northeast of Battle Mountain, NV in sagebrush and 
grass.  Structure protection is in place for Tuscarora.  Trout and sage grouse habitat, and critical 
deer winter range and livestock forage are threatened.  The fire made a significant run to the east.    
 
CONTACT, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 20 miles south of Jackpot, 
NV in cheatgrass and sagebrush.  Rapid rates of spread and a highway closure were reported.  
No further information was received.  
 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WILSON COMPLEX NV NNS 57,500 40 7/20 434 13 18 3 0 517K ST 

ESMERELDA NV EKD 75,000 20 7/22 392 14 10 2 0 378K BLM 

CONTACT NV EKD NR NR NR 198 5 6 2 10 NR BLM 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

TRAIL EAST, San Juan Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Blume) is assigned.  This fire is nine miles southwest of Hesperus, CO in 
pinyon and juniper.  The fire reported no growth.  The Team is also managing the Dwelling and 
Bragg Fires.  Cultural resources are threatened near the Dwelling Fire.  The Bragg fire was 
contained.   
 



CRAIG DRAW, Uncompahgre Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Mullenix) is assigned. This fire is four miles east of Norwood, CO in 
hardwood slash, timber litter and understory.  Short runs in oakbrush and isolated torching were 
reported.  A burn out operation was successful.   
 
SAGE HEN, Rawlins Field Office (South Zone), Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 25 
miles northeast of Jeffrey City, WY in limber pine, juniper, sage and grass.  Minimal creeping 
within the perimeter was reported.    
 
PACK TRAIL, White River Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Fire Use Management 
Team (Cook) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is being 
managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This fire is 10 miles west of Meeker, CO in timber 
litter and brush.  High winds pushed the fire to the east resulting in significant fire growth.  Active 
ground fire, group torching and short duration runs were reported. 
  

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

TRAIL EAST CO SJD 2,518 50 7/20 408 10 28 8 0 1.3M BLM 

CRAIG DRAW CO UPD 500 50 UNK 72 2 4 2 0 50K BLM 

SAGE HEN WY RAD 1,500 90 7/19 62 3 5 1 0 100K BLM 

PACK TRAIL � WFU CO WRD 2,325 N/A N/A 25 0 3 0 0 182K BLM 

RICCO SD BKF 3,939 100 --- 86 1 6 0 0 2.7m FS 

BKF = Black Hills National Forest  

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BIG HORN, Crow Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is 44 miles southeast of Billings, MT in timber, juniper and sage.  
Winds are pushing the fire south into heavy timber.  Heavy fuels and steep terrain are impeding 
control efforts.  Torching in heavy timber was observed.  Numerous archaeological sites are 
threatened. 
 
JOHNNY RIDGE, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  This fire is 20 miles south of Ennis, 
MT in mixed conifer.  The Johnny Ridge Area remains closed.  The fire was inactive.  
 
BRANDON COULEE, Charles M. Russell National Wildlife Refuge, Fish and Wildlife Service.  
This fire is 55 miles south of Malta, MT in sage and grass.  The fire is in aerial patrol status. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 
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CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BIG HORN MT CRA 4,563 0 NR 50 2 2 1 0 NR BIA 

JOHNNY RIDGE MT BDF 125 85 7/21 127 4 3 1 0 110K FS 

BRANDON COULEE MT CMR 1,860 85 7/20 0 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

 
 
 



ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six 
miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce, hardwood litter and understory.  Cabins and 
outbuildings remain threatened.  High relative humidity moderated fire behavior significantly. 
  
FOX CREEK, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry, Alaska Division of Forestry.  This incident is being 
managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This fire is 35 miles southeast of Soldotna, AK in 
beetle-killed spruce, hardwoods, timber litter and understory.  Smoldering, creeping and backing 
along the perimeter with isolated torching in the interior were observed.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 10,000 5 UNK 236 9 5 5 0 539K NCA 

FOX CREEK AK KKS 36,100 N/A N/A 148 4 0 3 0 337K FWS 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
HURRICANE DENNIS RESPONSE, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  A 
Unified Command between a Type 1 Incident Management Team (Custer) and a Florida State All-
Risk Incident Management Team (Koehler) is in place at Duke Field, Eglin Air Force Base, FL.  A 
Florida State All-Risk Incident Management Team (Hill) is in place at Saufley Field, Pensacola 
Naval Air Station, FL.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Feser) is in place at Maxwell Air 
Force Base, AL.  The Teams are managing receiving and distribution centers, points of 
distribution and Logistical Staging Areas.  The teams are working in cooperation with the National 
Guard, Florida Division of Forestry, the Florida State Emergency Response Team, Alabama 
Department of Transportation and Emergency Management Agency, Army Corps of Engineers, 
American Red Cross, and the military.  A National Park Service All-Risk Incident Management 
Team (Panko) is managing the rehabilitation and recovery work at Gulf Islands National 
Seashore, FL. 
 
 

 
OUTLOOK: 

 
Fire Weather Watches:  For portions of southeast Idaho for low relative humidity and high winds. 
For most of the northern half of Montana for gusty winds and low relative humidity. 
For northeastern Nevada for gusty winds and low relative humidity. 
For parts of southern Wyoming. 
For high winds in the eastern interior and portions of the northern interior of Alaska. 
 
Weather Discussion:   An upper high centered over southern Nevada will shift slowly east over 
the next few days for a gradual increase in thunderstorm activity across the intermountain West.  
A small disturbance embedded in a westerly flow aloft will move across the Pacific Northwest and 
Northern Rockies today.  In Alaska, a moderately unstable air mass will bring scattered showers 
to much of the state. 
 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Alaska: 
Mostly cloudy to partly cloudy 
with scattered showers and 
isolated thunderstorms. 

 
60s to 70s. 

 
25% to 35% in the 
northern interior 
otherwise, 35% to 45%. 

 
Northeast winds 
increasing to 20 mph 
with gusts to 25 to 30 
mph in the northern 
interior.  West winds 5 to 
15 mph. 

Southwest: 
Partly to mostly sunny and hot.  
Scattered thunderstorms 
eastern Arizona, New Mexico 
and southwest Texas.  Some 
dry thunderstorms eastern 
Arizona and northwest New 
Mexico. 

 
70 to 95 mountains. 
90 to 116 lower 
elevations.  

 
5 to 20% AZ and 
western NM. 
20 to 35% eastern NM 
and west TX. 

 
Southwest to northwest 5 
to 15 mph with gusts to 
25 mph AZ and western 
NM.  South to southeast 
10 to 20 mph eastern NM 
and west TX. 

Rocky Mountain 
Mainly Dry. Isolated dry 
thunderstorms over southern 
Colorado.  

 
Upper 90s southwest 
Colorado, South Dakota 
with 80s and 90s 
elsewhere (70s 
mountains).  

 
5 to 10% western 
Colorado, central 
Wyoming. 12 to 20% 
across the Front Range 
of Colorado and 
western South Dakota.  
25 to 35% elsewhere.   

 
West 10 to 30 mph in 
western and southern 
Wyoming. Southern flow 
of 10 to 25 mph across 
eastern plains. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Mostly sunny and warming 
region-wide. 
 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
75 to 88 mountains,  
89 to 100 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
80 to 92 mountains,  
92 to 100 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
83 to 97 mountains, 
97 to 107 valleys except 
105 to 113 deep 
southwest Utah and AZ 
Strip. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
15 to 25% mountains, 
11 to 20% valleys 
Northern Utah: 
18 to 26% mountains, 
9 to 23% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
16 to 22% mountains,  
7 to 16% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
West 8 mph, except 15 
to 25 mph gusting to 30 
mph in southeast 
portions of Idaho. 
Northern Utah: 
Southwest 15 mph in 
northwest Utah, 
Upslope/Upwind 5 to 10 
mph elsewhere.  

Northern Rockies 
Partly cloudy and very warm. 
Isolated thunderstorms near 
cool front moving into Northern 
Rockies from the north.  

 
All areas:  85 to 95. 

 
West of Divide � 20 to 
30%. 
East of Divide � 15 to 
25%. 
North Dakota � 30 to 
40%. 

 
West of Divide � west 10 
to 20 mph. 
East of Divide:   west to 
northwest 15 to 30 mph 
and gusty. 
North Dakota:  west to 
northwest 15 to 25 mph. 

Southern California 
Areas of morning low clouds 
and fog along the coast, 
otherwise sunny.   

 
85 to 100 mountains. 
95 to 105 valleys. 
97 to 107 upper deserts. 
105 to 115 lower 
deserts.  

 
10 to 25% inland 
25 to 45% coast. 

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph.   

 
 
 
 
 



 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity Wind 

Northern California 
Sunny, except patchy fog along 
the coast. 

 
100 to 115 inland 
valleys, 80s and 90s 
higher elevations, and 
60 to 70s along the 
coast. 

 
East of the Cascade -   
Sierra crest:  7 to 15%. 
Elsewhere inland:  8 to 
18%.  
Along the coast:  40 to 
60%.  

 
Southwest to northwest 6 
to 12 gusts 27 mph east 
of the Cascade - Sierra 
crest, southeast to 
southwest 4 to 8 gusts 
17 mph elsewhere 
inland, and southwest to 
northwest 5 to 15 mph 
along the coast. 

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny and hot, with a 
chance of isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms over east central 
Nevada. 

 
North Valleys:  93 to 
110. 
South Valleys:  98 to 
116. 
Mountains: 77 to 97. 

 
North Valleys: 4 to 16%. 
South Valleys: 5 to 
10%. 
Mountains: 8 to 21%. 

 
Westerly 5 to 15 mph. 
Afternoon gusts 25 to 35 
mph in the northern third 
of the state, 20 mph in 
central and south.  

 
 



 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

AIRCRAFT AND PILOT CARDING 

Every aircraft and pilot used in support of a Federal wildland fire mission must have a current 
Aircraft or pilot Card. The card must be held in the aircraft or with the pilot, and give specific 
authorization to do the mission being requested. 

 These missions could be all, one, or any number of, missions as follows: 

• Air attack (Level I, Level II, Level III)  
• Reconnaissance  
• Fire surveillance  
• Water bucket  
• Helitorch  
• Cargo  
• Longline  
• Others  

 Every pilot who flies a properly carded aircraft must possess a current Interagency Airplane or 
Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card that gives specific authorization to fly the type of mission 
being requested and for the specific type of aircraft being used for the mission. These missions 
could be all, or any number of, missions as follows: 

• Air attack  
• Reconnaissance  
• Fire surveillance  
• Low-level  
• Paracargo  
• Mountain/Remote airstrips  
• Smokejumper  
• Longline  
• Others  

 Before the aircraft and pilot can be used for a specific mission, the aircraft must be specifically 
listed on a valid and current contract for the type of work being performed. 

 A copy of the contract must be onboard the aircraft. 

 Each user of the aircraft and pilot has the authorization to physically inspect the Aircraft Data 
Card, the Interagency Airplane or Helicopter Pilot Qualification Card, and the contract. If any 
one of these three are not available for inspection, the mission must be cancelled or at least 
postponed until the authorizations of the aircraft, pilot, or contract can be determined. 

 Pilots have very specific and closely monitored duty time and flight time limitations that users 
must understand and adhere to: 

• 14-hour duty day  
• 8 hours flight time per day  
• 2 days off in 14 calendar days  

 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

40

0

169

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

3

210

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

16 

1

0

5

17

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

81 

2

0

22

81

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

17 
 

15 

3

0

21

16

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

250

  

  

4 
 

1 

6

15

11

266

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

301

  

  

  

  

3 
 

52 

1

1

5

354

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

54,284

  

  

  

  

0 
 

8,293 

3

25

6

62,602

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

2

8

58

  

  

  

  

5 
 

8,209 

30

187

46

8,456

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

34

5

75

1

50

  

  

25 
 

273 

11

87

45

519

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

10 

2

2

14

12

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

24 

  

  

9

24

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

37

18

54,758

2

469

1

1

100 
 

16,975 

59

317

187

72,557

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

71

730,850

44

254,714

15

2,692

308 
 

171,714 

21

336

461

1,160,309

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

112

16,352

35

1,802

11

4,969

13

5

439 
 

32,536 

196

87

806

55,751

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

46

23

5

0

2

0

4

40

783 
 

3,427 

141

56

981

3,546

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

24

165

53

1,232

7

126

17

72,011

1,238 
 

21,594 

238

1,507

1,577

96,635

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

327

9,171

21

215

20

3,013

  

  

237 
 

2,199 

102

1,462

707

16,060

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

906

302

409,350

3

21

19

267

258 
 

54,805 

123

13,236

720

478,585

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

195

934,217

8

6,572

15

50

38 
 

80,253 

36

183

294

1,021,278

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,215

14,258

207

134,186

13

9,249

30

281

1,071 
 

95,023 

857

319,795

3,393

572,792

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

2,956

219

4,656

20

222

16

10

320 
 

15,748 

208

15,155

1,002

38,747

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

549

7,086

  

  

34

1,721

46

949

7,926 
 

55,081 

452

7,767

9,007

72,604

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

189

26,107

  

  

131

18,312

33

1,829

15,337 
 

192,566 

422

10,883

16,112

249,697

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2,700

77,030

1,108

2,216,508

293

298,919

208

78,134

27,955 
 

724,946 

2,796

370,467

35,060

3,766,004
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 48,338 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,226,035 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments.  



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3,000

  
 

  

1

1,724

2

4,724

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

3,000

0 
 

0 

1

1,724

2

4,724



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

92

12,308

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

398

39,848

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

135

24,724

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

359

47,140

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

100

20,212

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,295

408

48,059

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

40

9,596

72

17,496

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

9

14,212

  
 

  

224

64,916

287

125,785

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

17,532

  

  

454

67,562

34

4,422

1,025 
 

66,922 

132

25,442

1,682

181,880

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

148

79,110

47

30,168

385 
 

249,547 

1,076

882,856

1,690

1,248,861

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

144

37,758

252

75,269

1,033

222,014

147

64,812

1,476 
 

321,880 

2,270

1,079,866

5,322

1,801,599
 
 
 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,000

10

79,482

  
 

  

  

  

12

111,482

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3

  
 

  

  

  

1

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

22

3

22

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

101

  
 

  

10

74

13

175

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

11

97,847

14

107,130

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

20

1,580

  

  

3

1

0 
 

1,455 

4

1,326

27

4,362

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

102

  
 

  

  

  

5

102

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

24

1,581

2

32,000

24

88,967

1 
 

1,460 

29

99,269

80

223,277
 
 
 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 4 0 552 26,926

  Yukon Territory 0 0 73 123,290
  Alberta 6 18 1,083 60,403

  Northwest Territory 5 13,571 241 45,633

  Saskatchewan 1 9,519 296 209,626
  Manitoba 0 0 210 44,766

  Ontario 23 2,991 646 20,810

  Quebec 29 24,456 834 714,131
  Newfoundland 1 0 118 9,784

  New Brunswick 4 0 229 248

  Nova Scotia 0 0 221 501
  Prince Edward Island     10 42 10 42

  National Parks 0 200 56 34,202

Total 83 50,797 4,569 1,290,362
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 10 3   5 4 4     56 52
Northwest 5   8 6 1       32 2

Northern California 9 1 13   3           

Southern California 6   7   2           
Northern Rockies 6   12   3       27 5

Eastern Great Basin 24 14 76 63 13 6     147 7

Western Great Basin 22 22 25 22 3 5     104 26
Southwest 42 6 58 73 10 12     390 186

Rocky Mountain 19 2 29 41 8 8     136 46

Eastern Area                 3   
Southern Area                     

Total 143 48 228 210 47 35 0 0 895 324
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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